

ACTS AND RESOLVES

112

PASSED BY THE

FORTIETH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1861.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1861.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1861.

CHAP. 57. Corporate name. Capital stock, \$50,000. Shares. Location.

Rights, privileges, &c. the name of the President, Directors and Company of the Lincoln County Bank.

SECT. 2. The capital stock of said bank shall be fifty thousand dollars, divided into shares of one Hundred dollars each; and said bank shall be located in Wiscasset, in the county of Lincoln.

SECT. 3. The said corporators are hereby authorized to exercise all the rights and privileges conferred upon such corporations by the laws of this state, and subject to all the liabilities and restrictions thereof.

[Approved March 5, 1861.]

Chapter 57.

An act authorizing the harbor-master of the city of Calais to set apart and define a ballast ground near the "Devil's Head," in the river Saint Croix.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The harbor-master of the city of Calais, is hereby authorized to set apart a ballast ground in the river Saint Croix, near the "Devil's Head," so called, and to define the same by metes and bounds which shall be recorded in the book of records of the city of Calais, and it shall be the duty of all vessels entering said port of Calais and discharging ballast to deposit the ballast on ground so set apart and defined.

[Approved March 5, 1861.]

Chapter 58.

An act to incorporate the Westport Wesleyan Aid Association.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Mary N. Jewett, Mary F. Tarbox, Ann M. Jewett, Abby McCarty, Ruth R. Tarbox, Harriet W. Dunton, Marcia A. Dickson, Serena M. Tarbox, Philena M. Tarbox, Frances S. Tarbox, M. J. Dunton, R. A. Tarbox, their associates and successors, are hereby incorporated into a body politic by the name of the Westport Wesleyan Aid Association, with power to take and hold and to give and grant or sell and convey real estate to the value of five thousand dollars, and personal estate not exceeding the same amount, for the purpose of aiding the Methodist Episcopal Church at Westport, in the county of Lincoln, and for other reli-

Authorized to set apart ballast ground in St. Croix river. --to be defined by metes and bounds. --and recorded.

Corporators.

Corporate name. May hold real and personal estate.

42

gious and benevolent purposes, with all the immunities and privileges and subject to all the liabilities of like corporations.

SECT. 2. A majority of the first five persons named in this act may call the first meeting of the association, by posting up notice thereof, in some public place in said town of Westport, seven days at least before the time appointed for such meeting.

Said association shall have power to adopt such by-laws SECT. 3. and regulations, not inconsistent with the laws of this state as may be necessary to carry into effect the designs of the association.

This act shall take effect and be in force on and after SECT. 4. its approval by the governor.

[Approved March 5, 1861.]

Снар. 59.

Powors, privileges, &c. First meeting, how called.

By-laws.

Chapter 59.

An act to incorporate the Bangor and Piscataquis Railroad Company,

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Ira Crocker, James Dunning, Charles B. Abbot, Thomas Nason, John L. Hodsdon, C. H. Crocker, Charles A. Everett, A. M. Robinson, John H. Ramsdell, Phineas Tolman, W. W. Willard. C. L. Dunning, Peter Perham, Joseph Chase, Ephraim Flint, Adams H. Merrill, Henry Hudson, Thomas S. Pullen, A. G. Lebroke, Charles E. Kimball, C. H. B. Woodbury, John H. Rice, J. H. Mc-Comber, T. A. Keating, John Hitchborn, James Campbell, E. L. Hammond, John Gilman, Geo. W. Wingate, J. S. Monroe, Chas. McCluer, B. R. Lake, A. J. Chase, Moses Parshley, Atwood Barrows, E. P. Snow, Seth Lee, Simon Lee, John Gilman, W. P. Lamson, C. O. Palmer, J. S. Wiley, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby made and constituted a body corporate and politic, by the name of the Bangor and Piscataguis Railroad Company, and by this name may sue and be sued, plead and be impleaded, and shall have and enjoy all proper remedies at law and ers, &c. in equity to secure and protect them in the exercise and use of the rights and privileges, and in the performance of the duties hereinafter granted and enjoined, and to prevent all invasions thereof, or interruptions in exercising and performing the same; and the said corporation is hereby authorized and empowered to locate, construct, and finally complete, alter and keep in repair, a railroad with one or more sets of rails or tracks, with all suitable bridges, tunnels, viaducts, turnouts, culverts, drains, and all other necessary appendages, from some point between the south line of the city of Bangor and the north line of the town of Oldtown; provided Proviso.

Corporators.

Corporate name.

Location and construction of, authorized.